

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to info-der@dwer.wa.gov.au, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850

Section A – Licence Details				
Licence number:	L9013/2016/1	Licence file number:	DER2016/002214	
Licence holder:				
Trading as:				
ACN:				
Registered address:				
Reporting period:	01/11/2020 to 3	31 / 10 / 2021		

Section B - Statement of Compliance with Licence Conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐ Yes please complete:
 - section C; section D if required; and sign the declaration in Section F.

No − please complete:

- section C;
- section D if required;
- section E; and
- sign the declaration at Section F.

Section C - Statement of Actual Production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Production Quantity	
Category 5 – Processing of metallic ore	2,671,000 tonnes	
Category 85 – Sewage facility	42.7 kL daily inflow (based on 250 L per person per day * 68, 182 total man-days)	
Category 89 – Putrescible landfill	280 T (based on 4.5 kgs per person per day * 68,182 total man-days)	

Section D – Statement of Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity				
Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge documentation is to be attached.	quantity for this reporting period. Supporting			
Prescribed Premises Category	Actual Part 2 Waste Discharge Quantity			
Tailings Deposition	2,671,000 dry tonnes			

Tallings Depositio		2,011,000 dry torn	
Section E – Det	ails of Non-Compliance w	vith Licence Cond	tion
	arate page for each condition e reporting period.	with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	L9013/2016/1 Condition 11	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2020-21 reporting period
Details of non-cor	npliance:		
period. This monito	mple collection was possible at opening bore is located within the Grallation to 20 mbgl.		
What was the act	ual (or suspected) environme	ntal impact of the nor	n-compliance?
NOTE - please atta compliance took pla	ach maps or diagrams to provide ace.	insight into the precise	location of where the non-
	ot believe any environmental im les were collected from the rem porting period.		
Cause (or suspec	eted cause) of non-compliance):	
IMB05 constructed seepage, such that	els on the southern side of the T to 20 m depth being dry across it was unable to produce enoug are attributed to the close proxi	the reporting period, on the groundwater volume	or had only captured minor to be sampled effectively. The
	itigate any adverse effects of		
On-going quarterly continued through	monitoring of TSF monitoring b -out the reporting period. Grou d AS/NZS5667.11 requirements	ndwater samples will c	ontinue to be collected as per
Was this non-con	npliance previously reported t	o DWER?	Commence of the Commence of th
⊠ Yes, and			
Reported t	o DWER verbally	Date: / /	
⊠ Reported t	o DWER in writing		0-21 AACR and in the Project's toring Summary 2020 for

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section E – Details of Non-Compliance with Licence Condition				
Please use a separat a time during the	rate page for each condition vereporting period.	with which the licenc	e holder was non-compliant	
Condition no:	L9013/2016/1 Condition 12	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2020-21 reporting period	
Details of non-com	pliance:			
	oring identified exceedances of nonths during the reporting per			
What was the actu	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the nor	n-compliance?	
NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to provide insight into the precise location of where the non-compliance took place.				
Weak acid dissociable cyanide (WAD-CN) comprises free cyanide, cyanide salts and metal complexes that dissolve in weak acid solutions (pH range from 4.5 to 6). At neutral pH range within the TSF, metal-cyanide complexes can dissociate sufficiently to be harmful. Fauna (e.g. birds) may drink water containing WAD-CN that is not immediately fatal but breaks down in acidic conditions within the stomach and produce sufficiently high cyanide concentrations to be toxic.				
Cause (or suspected cause) of non-compliance:				
processed. Metal su significantly more ox	N are expected when ore with hall the state of the librated with the sociated with the sociated to liberate the gold is higher Wester weet and the gold is higher Wester weet weet and the gold is higher weet weet weet weet weet weet weet we	with higher gold grad e gold. The result of t		
Action taken to mit non-compliance:	igate any adverse effects of i	non-compliance and	prevent recurrence of the	
unsuccessful, bird de	ut was optimised, a trial in bacto eterrents are installed at the tai ment to the Prescribed Licence	lings storage facilities.	. The Project sought and	
Was this non-comp	oliance previously reported to	DWER?		
⊠ Yes, and				
☐ Reported to	Reported to DWER verbally Date: / /			
□ Reported to DWER in writing □ Date: Via formal correspondence to info@dwer.wa.gov.au		=		

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

at a time during the		with which the licent	e holder was non-compliant
Condition no:	L9013/2016/1 Condition 13	Date(s) of non- compliance:	2020-21 reporting period
Details of non-com	pliance:		
_	ls at IMB06 to IMB09 exceede beys tailings storage facility.	d the licence trigger v	value of <4 mbgl for monitoring
What was the actua	al (or suspected) environmer	ntal impact of the no	n-compliance?
NOTE – please attac compliance took place	ch maps or diagrams to provide ce.	insight into the precise	e location of where the non-
levels within the lice Licence conditions.	ed into dialog with the Departm nce and also reported exceeda		
Cause (or suspected	ed cause) of non-compliance		80g-13 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
	ed cause) of non-compliance or levels about the Gilbey's TSF		nated licence trigger of <7 mbgl.
Historic groundwate Action taken to mit		were above the nomir	nated licence trigger of <7 mbgl. I prevent recurrence of the
Action taken to mit non-compliance: The Department init water level in ground issued to Gascoyne of as <2.5 mbgl for more	ir levels about the Gilbey's TSF in igate any adverse effects of liated an amendment of the Licoldwater monitoring bores (IMBC)	were above the noming non-compliance and ence updating the trigon to IMB11). An amendating water level to standing storage faci	ger value and limit for standing anded Licence amendment was crigger as 3.5 mbgl and the limit
Action taken to mit non-compliance: The Department init water level in ground issued to Gascoyne of as <2.5 mbgl for mon no exceedances of the	igate any adverse effects of liated an amendment of the Lic dwater monitoring bores (IMBC on 4 May 2021. It specifies the nitoring points about the Gilber	were above the noming non-compliance and ence updating the trights to IMB11). An amendating water level to the trights tailings storage facing recorded.	ger value and limit for standing anded Licence amendment was crigger as 3.5 mbgl and the limit
Action taken to mit non-compliance: The Department init water level in ground issued to Gascoyne of as <2.5 mbgl for mon no exceedances of the	igate any adverse effects of liated an amendment of the Lic dwater monitoring bores (IMBC on 4 May 2021. It specifies the nitoring points about the Gilberthe trigger value and limit were	were above the noming non-compliance and ence updating the trights to IMB11). An amendating water level to the trights tailings storage facing recorded.	prevent recurrence of the ger value and limit for standing anded Licence amendment was trigger as 3.5 mbgl and the limit
Action taken to mit non-compliance: The Department init water level in ground issued to Gascoyne of as <2.5 mbgl for more no exceedances of the Was this non-complex yes, and	igate any adverse effects of liated an amendment of the Lic dwater monitoring bores (IMBC on 4 May 2021. It specifies the nitoring points about the Gilberthe trigger value and limit were	were above the noming non-compliance and ence updating the trights to IMB11). An amendating water level to the trights tailings storage facing recorded.	prevent recurrence of the ger value and limit for standing anded Licence amendment was trigger as 3.5 mbgl and the limit

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Section F - Declaration

I / We declare that the information in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true and correct and is not false or misleading in a material particular¹.

I / We consent to the Annual Audit Compliance Report being published on the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation' (DWER) website.

Signature ² :		Signature:	
Name: (printed)		Name: (printed)	
Position:		Position:	
Date:	15/12/21	Date:	15/12/12
Seal (if signing under seal):			·

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular.

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence holder.